

STATUTE LAW (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) BILL 2001

**COMMITTEE STAGE**

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Justice

<u>Clause</u>	<u>Amendment Proposed</u>
2	<p>(a) In subclause (1), by adding ", 108(a), 109, 110, 116" after "102(b)".</p> <p>(b) In subclause (2), by deleting "February" and substituting "January".</p> <p>(c) By adding -</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">"(3A) Sections 108(a), 109, 110 and 116 shall come into operation on a day to be appointed by the Secretary for Justice by notice published in the Gazette."</p>
7	<p>In paragraph (b), in the proposed section 73(5), by deleting "liable to pay or who may have paid the compensation" and substituting "entitled thereto".</p>
11	<p>By deleting the proposed section 117(1B) and (1C) and substituting -</p> <p style="padding-left: 40px;">"(1B) For the avoidance of doubt, it is declared that for the purposes of sections 118, 119, 120 and 121 and without affecting the</p>

**ALL PASSED**

generality of any other provisions of this Part,  
"unlawful sexual intercourse" (非法性交、非法的  
性交) does not exclude sexual intercourse that  
a man has with his wife."

12 By deleting the clause.

13 By deleting the clause.

14 By deleting the clause.

15 By deleting the clause.

16 By deleting the clause.

17 By deleting the clause.

Part VII By deleting the Part.

New By adding -

**"Occupational Deafness (Compensation)  
Ordinance**

**44A. Provisions with respect to the  
Board and members thereof**

Schedule 1 to the Occupational Deafness  
(Compensation) Ordinance (Cap. 469) is amended

**ALL PASSED**

in section 2 by repealing "Crown" where it twice appears and substituting "Government".

53

(a) By deleting paragraph (a)(iii) and substituting -

"(iii) in paragraph (d), by repealing "members and appointed by the President" and substituting "number and appointed by the Council";".

(b) In paragraph (a)(iv), by deleting "member" and substituting "number".

New

By adding -

**"75A. The powers of the University**

Section 7(1) is amended by repealing "課程" and substituting "科目".

107

In paragraph (b), in the proposed section 9(6), by deleting "shall" and substituting "may".

108

In paragraph (a), in the proposed section 9A(1B), by adding -

"(aa) whether the alleged breach has been committed with a dishonest intent;".

**ALL PASSED**

126 In paragraph (a), by deleting "and (2)" and substituting ", (2) and (4)".

- Schedule
- (a) In item 3, by deleting "Secretary for Planning and Lands" and substituting "Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands".
  - (b) In item 8, by deleting "Secretary for Planning and Lands" and substituting "Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands".
  - (c) In item 11, by deleting everything after "repeal" and substituting ""Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands" and substitute "Secretary for the Environment, Transport and Works".".

**ALL PASSED**